## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

# Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

## **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

1917

CHAP. 102

## Chapter 102.

Resolve, in Favor of Rena Cooley.

Rena Cooley. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of two hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred seventeen and the sum of two hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eighteen, to be paid, in quarterly payments of fifty dollars each, during each said year, to Rena Cooley of Augusta, for and in behalf of herself and her minor children, Violet and Evelyn, under the supervision of the governor and council.

Approved April 7, 1917.

### Chapter 103.

Resolve, in Favor of Mary S. Hillman.

Mary S. Hillman. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars per annum for the years nineteen hundred and seventeen and nineteen hundred and eighteen, the said money to be paid Mary S. Hillman of Island Falls in quarterly payments of one hundred and twenty-five dollars each.

Approved April 7, 1917.

### Chapter 104.

Resolve, in Favor of the Secretaries of the Following Committees for Expenses of Committees Incurred During the Session of the Seventy-eighth Legislature.

Secretaries of legislative committees. Resolved: That there be appropriated the sum of eight hundred nine dollars and thirty-one cents, to be paid to the secretaries of the following named committees for committee expenses incurred during the seventy-eighth legislature as follows:

R. L. Bussabarger, secretary, committee school for feeble	
minded, fifty-five dollars and forty-eight cents	\$55 48
W. J. Driscoll, secretary, committee state prison, eighty dol-	
lars	80 00
F. S. Packard, secretary, committee state sanatoriums,	
fifty-five dollars and twenty cents	55 20
F. P. Washburn, secretary, committee on education, four	
hundred fifty-three dollars and twenty-eight cents	453 28
F. I. Brown, secretary, committee school for boys, and	
women's reformatory, eighty dollars	80 00
E. T. Hartwell, secretary, committee Indian affairs, thirty-	
three dollars	33 00
J. D. Phillips, secretary, committee insane hospitals, thirty-	
eight dollars	38 00
C. S. Brown, secretary, committee special, fourteen dollars	
and thirty-five cents	14 35
and thirty live cents	
Amounting to the sum of eight hundred nine dollars and	
thirty-one cents	\$809.31
thirty-one cents	Ψ000.01

Approved April 7, 1917.